
For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, please contact John Montgomery of our Regulatory Compliance Department at (281) 367-5511.

About the Tables

EPA requires water systems to test for more than 90 contaminants in drinking water. The data tables in this report contain all of the regulated contaminants detected in your water, which are below state and federal allowed levels. The state of Texas allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations do not change frequently. Definitions and abbreviations are provided below and sources of detected contaminants in this report follow the tables.

Definitions and Abbreviations

This table contains scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level Goal (ALG):	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
Action Level:	The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
mrem:	millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
na:	not applicable.
NTU	nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb or µg/L	micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
Treatment Technique or TT:	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Information from Harris County UD #15 (PWS # 1011778)

Inorganic Contaminants

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2018	Nitrate	0.14	0.14 – 0.14	10	10	ppm	No

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2017	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	1.1	1.1 – 1.1	80	No goal for the total	ppb	No

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Contaminant	Average Level	Range of Detected Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation
2018	Chlorine Residual (Free)	1.32	0.42 – 2.40	4	4	ppm	No

Lead & Copper

Year	Contaminant	90th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding AL	AL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2018	Copper	0.231	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	No
2018	Lead	5.3	1	15	0	ppb	No

CONTAMINANT SOURCES

CONTAMINANT	SOURCES
Arsenic	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Beta/photon emitters	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	Erosion of natural deposits.
Alpha emitters	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	Erosion of natural deposits.
Xylenes	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.
Chlorine Residual	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Copper	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Lead	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern. Therefore, secondary constituents are not required to be reported in this document, but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water.

From January to December 2017, Harris County UD No. 15 received ground water through an open interconnect with Harris County UD No. 14. The following table contains Information from Harris County UD #14 (PWS # 1011781)

Inorganic Contaminants

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2018	Arsenic	2.3	2.3 – 2.3	10	0	ppb	No
2018	Barium	0.343	0.343 – 0.343	2	2	ppm	No
2018	Fluoride	0.15	0.15 – 0.15	4	4	ppm	No
2018	Nitrate	0.15	0.15 – 0.15	10	10	ppm	No
2018	Selenium	3.4	3.4 – 3.4	50	50	ppb	No

Radioactive Contaminants

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2018	Beta/photon emitters*	5.7	5.7 – 5.7	50	0	pCi/L	No
2015	Combined Radium 226/228	0.72	0.72 – 0.72	5	0	pCi/L	No
2018	Gross Alpha (excluding radon and uranium)	4	4 - 4	15	0	pCi/L	No
2018	Uranium	8.6	8.6 – 8.6	30	0	µg/L	No

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Volatile Organic Contaminants

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2018	Xylenes	0.0009	0.0009 – 0.0009	10	10	ppm	No

Lead and Copper

Year	Contaminant	90 th Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	Units	Violation
2016	Copper	0.204	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	No
2016	Lead	1.03	0	15	0	ppb	No

Violation – E. coli

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERD/ADDITIONAL MAJOR	03/01/2018	03/31/2018				We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

* Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.